

**BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL  
ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984**

**BRIGHTON & HOVE SEAFRONT (VARIOUS RESTRICTIONS) CONSOLIDATION  
ORDER 2008 AMENDMENT ORDER No.2 2012**

Brighton & Hove City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 19, 32, 35, 35A, 43, 44, 45, 46, 46A, 47, 49, 51, 53, 55, 61, 63, 63A, 66, 117 and 124 (1) (c) & (d) to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the 1984 Act") as amended and Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 and of all other enabling powers after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby makes the above named Order.

The provisions of this Order will come into operation on the *1<sup>st</sup>* day of *April* 2012 and amend the Brighton & Hove Seafront (Various Restrictions) Consolidation Order 2008 as follows:

**ARTICLE AMENDMENTS:**

**PART 1 – GENERAL**

In Article 3:

Delete the existing paragraph commencing "**Administration Charge**" and substitute the following:

**"Administration Fee"** means a fee as set out in Schedule 2 Part 1a".

In the paragraph commencing "**Pay & Display Ticket**" delete "Schedule 2 Parts 2, 3 and 4" and substitute "Schedule 2 Part 2".

After the paragraph commencing "**Restricted Road**" insert the following new paragraph:

**"Tariff Type"** means the category of charge level (Low or High) for Pay & Display Parking Places described in Schedule 1 Part 3 and as specified in Schedule 2 Part 2;

**PART 4 – PARKING PERMITS**

**PART 4.1 – General**

In Article 3 delete "Schedule 2 Part 1" and substitute "Schedule 2 Parts 1 and 1a".

In Article 5 after the words "requisite documentation" insert the words "and any payment required".

In Article 6 after the words "replacement Permit" insert the words "subject to payment when stipulated in Schedule 2 Part 1a of the requisite Administration Fee".

In Article 10 after the words "replacement Permit" insert the words "subject to payment when stipulated in Schedule 2 Part 1a of the requisite Administration Fee".

In Article 12 after the words "Article 14 of this Part" insert the words "subject to payment when stipulated in Schedule 2 Part 1a of the requisite Administration Fee".

In Article 18 after the words "with the issue thereof" add a new paragraph as follows:

"PROVIDED that no refund is available if an Administration Fee only has been paid for a Permit."

## **PART 5 – PAY & DISPLAY PARKING PLACES**

In Article 4 delete “Schedule 2 Parts 2, 3 and 5” and substitute “Schedule 2 Part 2”.

## **PART 6 – PAY & DISPLAY COACH PARKING PLACES**

In Article 1 delete “Schedule 2 Part 4” and substitute “Schedule 2 Part 2”.

In Article 2 delete “Schedule 2 Part 4” and substitute “Schedule 2 Part 2”.

## **PART 7 – SUSPENSIONS**

In Article 2 delete “Schedule 2 Part 1” and substitute “Schedule 2 Part 1a”.

## **PART 9 – LIST OF SCHEDULES**

Schedule 2: Charges and Tariffs

Delete “Charges and Tariffs” and substitute “Charges and Fees”

Delete existing Parts 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 as listed and substitute the following:

Part 1: Seafront: Permit, Dispensation and Waiver Charges

Part 1a: Seafront: Miscellaneous Charges and Administration Fees

Part 2: Seafront: Pay & Display Charges (on-street)

## **PART 10 – INDEX OF SCHEDULE 1**

### **Part 3 Pay & Display Parking Places**

Part 3.1 Monday to Sunday 9am to 6pm

Delete “9am to 6pm” and substitute “9am to 8pm”

## **SCHEDULE 1 AMENDMENTS:**

### **Part 3.1**

**Pay and Display Parking Places - Monday to Sunday 9.00 am to 6.00 pm**

Delete “and” substitute “&”

Delete “9.00 am to 6.00 pm” and substitute “9.00 am to 8.00 pm”

## **SCHEDULE 2 AMENDMENTS:**

Delete existing Parts 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 to Schedule 2 in their entirety and substitute new Parts as follows:

## Schedule 2

### Part 1- Seafront: Permit, Dispensation and Waiver Charges

Permit Type and other descriptions	Period	£	Item
Trader Permit	3 months	160	1
	12 months	600	2
Electric Vehicle Permit	12 months	Free	3
Professional Carer Badge	12 months	25	4
Dispensation	12 months	30	5
Waiver	1 day	10	6

### Part 1a – Seafront: Miscellaneous Charges and Administration Fees

Description	£	Item
Suspension of Parking Place (see note below):		
Daily charge during first 8 weeks	40	1
Daily charge during subsequent periods	20	2
<b>Administration Fees (Permits) (Trader Permit only):</b>		
Surrender of Permit	10	4
Change of vehicle	10	5
Replacement Permit	10	6

#### NOTE:

Suspensions are charged at whichever daily rate applies per bay or for each 5.5 metres of Parking Place wherever individual bays are not marked.

**Part 2 – Seafront: Pay & Display Charges (on-street)**

Tariff Type and areas	Time Period				Item
	1 hour	2 hours	4 hours	11 hours	
	£	£	£	£	
<b><u>High Tariff</u></b>					2
<b>Outer Area:</b>					3
Madeira Drive, west of Madeira Lift (1st April to 30th September only)	3.50	6.00	10.00	20.00	4
<b>Inner Area:</b>					5
Marine Parade, New Steine, Kings Road and Kingsway (east of Fourth Avenue)	3.50	6.00	10.00	20.00	6
<b><u>Low Tariff</u></b>					7
<b>Outer Area:</b>					8
Kingsway (west of Hove Street)	1.00	2.00	3.00	5.00	9
Madeira Drive, east of Madeira Lift	1.00	2.00	3.00	5.00	10
Madeira Drive, west of Madeira Lift (1st October to 31 March only)	1.00	2.00	3.00	5.00	11
Rottingdean High Street	1.00	2.00	3.00	n/a	12
<b><u>Coaches only</u></b>	<b>8 hours</b>				13
Madeira Drive (coach park)	£15.00				14

**NOTE:**

In the case of Marine Parade, Kings Road and Kingsway, this Schedule of charges applies only to those Pay & Display parking places that are identified in Schedule 1 to this Order

**THE COMMON SEAL OF BRIGHTON** )  
**& HOVE CITY COUNCIL** was affixed this )  
*16<sup>th</sup>* day of *March* Two Thousand and *Twelve*)  
in the presence of

*Amelina Haddad*

Authorised Person



